(k)  James Danlels, brother to Jan Deniels, m rried John Weeks! °~
: daughter ahd settled on Chokoloskee Ialand where they lived:
from 1879 to 1885, Dantels snd his-wife then moved to. vt
Flamingo, mear Cape Sable, living there untll about 11915,
when they removed to .Marco and later to Fort Myers, where .
he died a few years ago. Two of -his sons now ‘operate a boat . =
puilding shop in Fort Myers known &s Danliels Brothepg (i i /e

L Easpieeen i BLcnR e e
. Waptaln™ Turner had the first settlement at Sandfly Pass, having .
 1ived there for about cne year before moving to present Turmer's

L River. o o eem : : ¥ R i : i i
James Walker, wao married'Captain‘Turnarlsgdaughtgr,,‘Mgriai-toak,;
-4Qver.the'Sandfly,Pass.place.n'Later.Walker-aban&bned,thelplacaﬂﬁndg
went to Key West, about 1884, e Sy e e e S R
. JAbout 1884 two men, Wilson and Tuttle, came to this reglon. to buy
. ‘bird plumes for firms in New York, ' Upon the;r*arrival;ﬁthey>b03rd&¢
with Joe Wigpgins, who had establighed the first store at the head /.
of Barron's Kiver, They spent their first vear with Wiggins at = =
his trading post and, through him, used the Indians as guides in . -
searching for plunes. - Wilson' and Tuttle;.through-Wiggins,-Huﬁ\_j B
purchesed the Sandfly Fass place from the Walker helrs for the: @i
sum’ of $150. about. 1885, whereupon Wiggins moved from Barron's ' &
River to Sandfly Pass wherc he put up a store .. Shortly there~ ‘'
after, Wilson and Tuttle left the area and returned to New Yorke -
Wigglns remeined on fthe property for several years, and finally i~
. acquired it by "sguatter's rights”. TIn 1890, -Jos Daughtrey, who -
share-cropped with Wiggirs , raised a fine ‘tomatio crop, which Mr.
R.B. Storter transported to Key West, Braxton Lewls, brotheér-
~in-law of Wigglins, also fermed Sandfly Pass for two years for
Wiggins,.  Wiggins apparently left sendfly Pass about 1904. « S
' Tn 1920, both Wilson and Tubtle vislited Mr. Storter at Naples and
tried to recover somebthling on their property at Bandfly Pass L
However, at that time the property was occupled by Charlie

Boggess e
b. Deep-Lake: . o ; Fel e | £ s
Toring Lhe.Semincle War, some Indlans were routed oub near present
Deep Lake. Here the soldiers found a house around which had been
. planted pumpkins and sour orange trees. ‘The Stonter family tried:
"t find this place (even searching up Pahhahsatchea River ) but
never located it. However, in 1897 or 1898, some hunters. from .
Tverglades, while on an alligator expedition, brought back sour
oranges from a large grove which they had located at whet 18 now . -
. known a3 Deep lLake. , : : ;




Roberts Lake. ‘ ‘

In 1898 the 'ver5laaes dried up o such an exbent that (0pd waﬂons
could be driven all over the country.  During this time, Tbomas
ﬁObePﬁS,‘Whilb hunting bird plumes, found & lake teemling with :
alligators. . Mr. Roberts went to Fort Myers to get salt to use in:
curing the alligator hides. During his gbssnce snother party found‘
the same lake and came to Everglades for salt, Bcth Roberts and .
the other party returned to the lake about the same time, and:.
decided to share the alligators. Mr. R.B. Stérter carried 0var'
10,000 alligator hides to Fort Myers in Pebruary, 1898, All of
these alligators were taken from this one lake which wag named - =
-Roberts Lake, s SRR

.Russell ‘Key;: : : Mgk

- Some tine prior %o 188 David Roberts moved from Bebberatonce i
Island fo Russell Key and upon leaving Hvssell Kﬂy for Sarauota,
.Robdrts ‘wag succeeded bylPhihe&u.B. Myers,




About 1893, J. W, Russell mévéd]ﬁd,théfkeyﬁwhich7how;beébs;ﬁisw;:;fff

name , coming1Meré"fnom'ClearwaterﬁHanor.J.&uase11.wasgmgrrisd;_;iHﬂ7

and had a large family consisbing of six boys and two glrls, One
of the daughters married Arthun Wentel,; while the other married = . -

a Methodist Preacher memed James Owen jBoth}giPISglefthRﬁSSell.I~f}
Keyihen they married, The sons were as follows;. Elmer who was .

the oldest boys; Willard, Walter, Harry, Havvey and Leonard. The
‘Russell -family deft Russell Key about 1899 and moved to Naples = = °
“where they settled at: Rock Creeck. About 1903, the Russell family =
removed from Naples to Oregon and from there to the State of = i
 Washington. Russell sold half of the Islend to 2 msan named Gaston =

from Hillsborough County. Gaston used the Island as a‘chicken . 0
farm, raising about 800 chipkens_there.‘;He,ﬁohtracﬁed:withic@ypyrgﬁq
',@,Scns of Key West ‘to sell them eggs at 30¢ pggﬂdozengyegr;rqﬁﬁd;,jﬁ;

. ILater, Rngsell Key was purchased by Walter G, Langford ofi Ropki 7l 7y
' Myers who, subsegquently, arranged with the Government: to have a -
| shrvey made of Langford Harbor from the entrance at Indian Key . =
' to Bucket Point, a distance of about one mile inland from Indian == =
Key. This gurvey was made by. - Caldwell;ﬂa'Government,”j:,f.
engineer and was paid for by Mpi Tangford. G .. SEopber e REBGEa
Storter, Neal Storter and Claude. Storter assisted in the survey =+ .
work which was completed about 1904, - e L R sl

. Layne Ploce ‘'on Ferguson River:: SSRGS e
John Herguson, & one-armed man, rirst.settled at the old Tiayne 405
Plant about 1881. He was a widower with two grown sons, and was .
engeged in raising frait eand shipping bananas to Tampa's About it
1886 Ferguson sold his claim to Phineas B. Myers for 300 bunches .
of banasnss, In 1890 Myers sold the place to John Henry Daniels:
who occupled the property untll ne moved Lo Fahhshatchee River.
' Daniels in turn sold the place to & mén named Layne who only
vislted the property and never lived there. About 1900 Layne
‘sold the property to a Mr. Gandees. kS o B

Gandees lived there for two or three years bub was ‘forced 4o
leave when he got into trouble for stabbing Robert Marshall in. © -
. atopten's sbore at Everglades, Gandees and Marshaell began - = °
gquarreling in Storter's store over a work apreement. After
considerable argument, Marshall jumped up te fight,. whereupon
gandees .2tabbed Marshall in the neck, Gsndess, spparsntly
' frightened by what he kiad done, ran out of the store andidown
the. river bank, with Marshall in pursult. Mershall noticed: == = o=
“ R.B., Storter carrying & gun and, while attempting to take the 'sun
~wway from Storter, Gendees sscaped. AS.2 result of this alterca- =
tion, Gandeesd moved to Oregon, where he was employed for two years ...
as a night wabtchman., | R G . S




About 1905 Gandees wrote Captain George’ ll. Storter for enough =

money to return to lvergladed, The money was sent but by the
time Gandses reached New Orleans he was 86 short of funds that
he was forced to leave his family in New Orleans and continue’
on bo hverglades, alone, sending for his family aften hils o
arrival here. He remained on the old Layne place for about three:
vyears and then moved to Miami, where~he drowned some years laters
The old Layne place was then abandoned . PSS ‘ e o

Fahkahatchee River:

Chavles Lcholm, & swedse, lived“on the right hand side of the

river golng upstream, on the site of the old Daniels place,. .
Prom 1890 to 1900. His sgetylement extended from the mouth of
the river upstream for aboub 1/2 mille, on which he raised sweeb
potatoes, and sugar cane and made charcgoal’ from buttonwood which
he sold in Key West. 'About 1900 Hcholm sold his place to John.
- Henry Danlels. o i - ) _ A ;




3'F8hk&héﬁ¢heejShell‘Mouﬁd:5f"'ﬂfﬁ"*‘;‘,p CES e T e e S 7 i

. Trom 1890 Lo laaa*tﬁiijlaﬂeﬁwas‘Ochpiéd'5Y"Jamestéméreﬁéﬁd*f»r_;;
‘his wife. 'His wife was buried in -one of the shell mounds, . = 7
having died shortly after glving birth to twins., Before her- = '
death, NMrs. Demere reqnaSted:her*husband'to_givejthp,tWQﬁs"ﬁg 6

Joe Wigging, who was ‘then 1iving orn Sandfly Pass.' Demere FERe

- complied with his;wifelsiwishesiand?turnedythe"twins'0ver‘td“ f~p”

Wiggins, Demere then left and moved o Brifish Hondurss where = .
- he spent the rast ofjhiSjgaySs;\Onefof‘the?twiné; Mre. Ellen: i
 Nobls, a widow, is now 1iving on Chokoloskee Taland, while the. =

other twin, Mps. Elmer Wiggins, 1ives in Key WeSt,

 Some time later, James Yguman (Yeoman) o Cunieditnis SRel T moune
.‘(which~bears:hisﬁnamej,f nd, ‘about 1922,ﬁsdld‘his*elaim*thgnggwgfq'
Jsame;tO;Mré Barron Colllsr, e e SRR R

‘Fahkehatchee Island: ! ahd e R e U A e e
. The first sebtler on Hahkehetchee Island wa&jDévidqRobe%ts,frdmf.ufy
. Key West. Roberts had two sons and one daughﬁar;fand“occupigai__-jg

* the island before‘the'arrival.of,the.Stortefs‘inflﬁaegkpnior;tb-WQﬂ;

.whigh_date*RobertSmmoved“to Russell Key., ‘Some ‘tine: later, LSS

Roberts 'removed""_c'o,'Saras‘o’ca where he died .. A R R e F

' J.S.VHart;:married-and having three sons, cama“tc*Fahkahatchﬁe#"~',f
Tsland from Clearwater Harbor in 1887,  Hart dled some time Iabter
end is buried on the Island. A&t his death his family removed to. . =
Tampa and the placehwas,takan'gver by H. BELom Ghl e S

. " jdvian Chamberlaln, with his wife, son and & daughter, came Lo 8 g
" Wghkahatchee Island from Flat Rock,-michigan,'about'lBSQFT‘Atfthis;ig
time, a man by the name of James Youman, who was also-living on: i
the Islend., was engaged in running a boat'fromWEahkahatchee.to“{vvl*
Marco for btrans-shipment to other markets. Youman had moved bto .
the Island from gleveland, Plorida, in 18884 Sometime*afyar“~;;f'.,
Chamberlaints arrival, he and Youman had a disagreement OV o s
frelght rates. Bitterness between. the two became: so great that o
J. W. Russell had to separate the two oOn one‘OGcasﬁon,_whenﬁthay,‘g;,
. engaged in a fight at Russgll!s 1anding,]after;Youmanlattackbd'g”“"”

Chamberlain with an ocar., 111 feeling'bepweean“ﬁ'anﬂan@ﬂChamberlaipi
reached a climax at 10:00 o'clock one Tuesday night in January,
1890, when Chamberlain,while sitting'in~hisLhomejOnxthsquland,?;Qﬁ
was killed by a 38 Remington bullet fired point plank through a . @
window. R.B. Storten learned of the slaying about daybreak the = =
next morning when he called at the IsYand &o pick up frelght. @ =0
fhile no one saw the murderer, 1t was the .firm belief of all: the == -
settlers that Yownan had cormitted the cfime. In fact, he was the -
. only person in the area who dild not .attend Chamberlain's funeral, =
although he'was’Chamberlain's-nearestjneighbor, living only a few:
nundred yards.away. When told that Chamberlalin was dead, Youman -
Immediately asked: tho killed him?® Shortly thereafter, when gn
investigation'waS‘started;vYoumanyleft the area aqd_wentitg”thegﬁi;w

Bahama Islands. T : B :




sHortly arter the election of Frarik Tippens as Sheriff in 1900, '

. he was advised by a man at Clearwater Harbor thaf Youman was there.

. Tlppens went o Clearwater Harbor and found that Youman was lilving @

- on ‘& boat. When Youman ceame. ashore Tippens walted in a drugstore .

» and, ag Youman.passed Dy, 74 ppens atepped out and arrested him, . ¢

. bringing him back to Fort Myers. ' Youman was tried in Fa t Myers

" about 19035 and, although his wife had stated thatJames Youman had
‘told her he was going to kill Chamberlain and later told her he '
‘had killéd him, Youman was acquitted. due to 'lack of evidence, as. =
well ss the Fact that his wifels teatimony could not be used agalngt
him. Youmsn then returned to Fahkahatches Tsland and settled on ' :
‘the shell mound which is now known as Youman'!s Shell Mound and whi

had been abandoned by James Demers, end is located on the north -

‘" end ‘of the Island.  Afber gelling his claim to this property to. i

~ Mpr. Barron Collier in 1922, Youman moved to Naplesg, and about 1850
Jouman moved up the Caloosahatchee River where he remained untll o 8
‘his deatn about 1945, e il I S




After Chamberlainls death, Hobert Marshall (the sdnlc manwho
' had been stabbed by Gandses), bought!the.old‘Gﬁaﬁberlainﬁplgcekjif; 

and later sold one-half intersest therein to GLH. Watson,

‘widower from Lakeland. Watson lived on the Island frbm*iBSS:Cé)fffﬁ

'.'to 1894 and-Wag;succeedﬁﬁ by Phineas B. Danlels.

. Gomez Poinf®: e et R E I BN e R e
. This is the first lsland on the right coming out of Fehkahatichee =
. Pess. 1In 1882, John Gomez end his wife were 1iving on this:island,
_ along with two sallors, one Of whom was a Mexican, end both of «
. whom helped Gomez with: his work. - John Gomez: was belleved to

‘been o pirate with Gasparllla. About 1887, Gomez told Mr.

"Stortefitnat“da had prof: he Wﬁéﬁllg“yearS}01d,Tthgbfhe;ha@

- born in & French province, had been merried twice and had e
- by his first wife. His second wife, who 1lived with him on the =
; Island;_waS'about;go_years old;when,she;diea‘inqxort;myegs,gbpgt
 Fow or five yesrs after her husband!s death, 'Gomez Jolmed .

' the Methodist 'Chunch.at Everglades at the age of 115, although

- he nad,beenibﬁrh_agﬂoman'Catholic.'“The‘MiniSﬁerﬁset*asidejﬁhb, :
1egt Sunday in any mounth faving o Sundays as Gomez Sunday and the
‘entire congregation met at Gomez Point where: services were held, =
“MNr. R. B. Storter transported the congregabion to the Point on

" thege occasions.  One Friday afternoon in 1901-02 , Gomez went. .

. ‘fishing in a row boabiand did not return, . His body was found .
‘hanging by his trousers from a limb of a tree which was over=- o . i
" hanging the water, It was velicved that the strong current swept = =
- 'his boat under the ‘tree and, after his clothing became entangled:
. 4pn the limbs, the boal was awept. out from urider him end he - =i

- drowned, Gomez was puried jon the Foint which he named. - !




.. Dismal Key was orlginally owned by a man named Stillman, a bar~.
. keeper in Key Vest. While ‘8t111man never lived on the islendy he ne
'it plented to lime groves, shipping his produce. to Key West in his
“schooner "opigntal’., Arthur Hlggs tock care of the 1ime groves for
. Stillman and operated the M"Oriental!' between .Key West end Dismal Key.
Stillmen died in Key West about 1882 or:1883, when -the island was .

abandoned by Key West people. - . 5
A‘ﬁan.ﬁamed.mewﬁll from South Carolina who was marriediéﬁd héé;ﬁﬁﬁA'“
boys: and two girls came to Dismal Key about 1886. aml lived there unti

~about 1895 . (One of Newell's daughters married a man named Addison,

. Yihen Neweldl ‘left, the'placé wa s aLandoned, éxaépt forftraﬁéiéﬁtffighéf
- men who somebimes camped there, until Gendees end Barnshaw bought It
from the Newell heirs about 1915 or 1916, ' Gandees end Barnshaw never

" occupied the property.

il

~ 22, Pumpkin Reys: - : e : ‘ < s Nopoh ) By
"~ James Demere, who had occupied Youmen s Mound before Youman .
- from 1890 to 1895, lived on Pumpkin Key. As Demere left Fahkeahatchee
Shell Mound (or Youman's Mound) in 1895 and went to British Honduras,
- ‘hme must have occuplied Pumpkin Key prior to 1890, the datewhen he '
' gettled on the shell mound. e e R e SR ko

25, ;Rofalifalm Hammock, Qreelk: - ¢ 3 “ s !
.. Kbout 1900, many fa 65 moved from .Caxembas up Royal Palm: - o

- ‘Hammock Creek, after hearing tales of wonderful farming land in that.
R TR S L% AR : LB

24, GoodlardPoint: e Sel L
:  H. . Pettit settled at Goodlam Point about the sare time the -

QB@rfields~camaAtolCaxambgs. 9 _

e T R e e Rt e AT S D 4




Sor o oy West, planted
es on the Islard wh ch

store i% located.? An old E.S C & G. survey monument erected on .
/ the highest pclnt of the hill in eastern part of Caxambas ia
named: "Johnsons" :

A “Mr. Green, also from Clearwater,_ouoceeded ﬂr. Johnson and
illvedsin the ‘sam place., Mr..J. M. Barfield and his older = -
~brother, Benjamin, came Lo Caxambas from Georgia ‘and took: bver BRE
Greents place. A man named Ludlow, from Ohfo, planted pineapples-fﬁ'

on the south end of the lsland and was belloved tor ave the @
dlargest pineapple’ plantation An the State, amoum
/Some btim prior to 1900, .a NMr. Stephena married

famjly and moved to Cazambas“ T

(Dp) Marco° | ‘ : ' ‘
ir LA R Captain W.T. (D) Colliar, father of Captain Bill Colli
1ived where the: present Doxsee factory is locateds: Capt Bill £,
Collier lived where. the store now stands. Capt, Bill Colliler was
running o schooner in 1879 between Iort Myers end Cedar Keye -
* Capt. W.T, Collier sebtled at Marco mbout 1878 (”) and his son, =
" Capt. Bill, went To MNMarco about 1880, Caphe WL (B cotlier
built a achooner at Marco called "The Guide! and m.de & trip in
her to the Philadelphis Centennial in 1876 (7). Capte W.D. Collier
. also buillt the schooner "W.D.Cesh! ~- named fox & commission merchant
_ in Key West ~-- ©to haul. his truck produce to Key Wést. ' In 1900 i
Capt, W.D, Collier bullt a hotel at Marco and in 1903-04 the: = [
Doxsee Company. established its business at Marco. . George Eubanks

marrisd Capt. Bill. Collierts niece and settled at, Marco about lBQO.?f

" Eubanks clerked for Capt. Bill Gollier in the store.. Cpbies i 5
married Capb. b;ll Collnbr’s sister and Water moved to the easE s
: coast. i : . _ : ' i




" Various: Rivers and Creeks:
A Barron's River: .
Known-as Helti Potato Creek: and Allunfs ﬂ*ver. ;
A(b} New' Broad Rivers - T Tigk e
First river below Lo stman’° ﬁiVbT and ‘runs into Tarpon Bay boehy
about 20 miles (f0310w1nb course of river) irom the coaut. R
i ‘Tunssock Key is located in Tarpon Bay. : AUgn g
{¢) Turner'ls River:
. Known as Ghoko?isha or Chokoloukee RiV@P.
(&) "MecIlvain River: ‘ : A AT
s nh o BEEIGCol I den Of Marco married a Miss NcIlvain in Cedar];
Rey,.&na one of her brothers settled on this river and named‘a

*

Chatham Bend Sk vt e B G i
Nrs. Hannah Smlth, who, with a mrs. McLane, had heen engaged ina ‘

hunting alligators in an-ox wagon, was killled about 1910 at -
Chathem Bend, which was ‘then owned by Mr. E.J. Watson. Mrs.
- Smith and a man named waller, who also 1ived at Chatham Bend S
. were murdered, thelr bodies welgied and thrown overboard., M.
~ Watsom was at ‘Chokoloskee Island ati the time they werse. killed.nf v
. An escaped - convict by the name of Cox, from Madison bounty, Wag o
elso staying ab Watsonts place there, as Was. another conwlict « =
 named Melbourne from Key West. The convicts were suspeched Aolbhriod iy G
_ no trial was held. Cox later hilled M61oourne and eacaped. P




',

,‘After the murders had been committed Cox told 8. negro who W
_working at (hatham Bend that he (Coxs had been hired to kill .
“Mrs. Smith and Mr. Waeller and then 'kill the‘negro. Howewer. .
. Cox decided not to kill the negfo and told him to lesve th"_

- iglend. The negro left and btold several people, among them -
Claude Storter, what Cox had said to him. As Box » Melbou

and the negro were employed by E. J. Watson, the people in
' area suspected Watson of having the crime ‘commitbted. When
L_datcon heaprd that the negro had left ‘this cicinity and was.
“hils way bo Fort Myers -to report the incidenit to the  Sherif
- he.(Watson) hed Mr. R.B. Storter take him to Marco 1n an a

‘to reach Fort Myers before the negro.. When. Mr. Storter :
‘"to take him further, Mp.: Watson hired passage to Naples that
‘night., On lesving Naples he wag ‘caught in the hurricene of .
- October 18, 1910 at Bonits Springs. Upon: reesching Fort Myers,

“Watson learned thet the negro had arrived ahead of him and thet fg*:;

the Sheriff had already departea for Chatham Bend to arrest CoX.

Watson hired a speed boat at: Fort Myers and overtook‘the Sheriffj';

at Marco, where ‘he failed in his attempt to have th

appoint him.a deputy to get Cox, Returning firom Marcb, Watson n_ 5'f

went to Chokologkee and a nurber of people, ‘inecluding’ Charlie
Johnson, bthree transient fishermen: and the father of Tloyd H

" met his boat at Ted: Smallwood s landlng.‘rnatson stated thaet he_: i'”

had killed: Cox and when the people asked for proof Watson =

" produced a hetand a gun walch he sald belonged’ to Gox. AtL: this;'”ff

point, lMr. House stated thab they wanted more. proof than that
that Cox was dead and told Watsons: "Give ms your gun and letts
.go look.at his body". ' Whereupon Watson grabbed his gun, saying
7111 give you.my gun' and pulled the trigser. Watson's gur =
.failed bo five ag: did House!s gun when he attempted to ‘shoot in

self- defense.‘ Others in the group thun Opened fire on. Watson and 3:;

_,shot ‘him to death.




